investment in a new platform and WealthFoundations as
noted earlier in the report;

•  Expenses were impacted by the Group’s listed
overhead costs not allowed for in the Embedded Value
(-$0.6 million);

•  FUMA Mark to Market (+$1.1 million): The net investment
performance on the funds under management and advice
resulted in higher fee income relative to expectations over
the period and a higher present value of future fees at the
end of the period; and

•  Basis Change and Assumption Changes (-$1.3 million):
This includes the net effect of capital reallocations by
segment, model enhancements, timing effects, actuarial
assumption changes, capital base changes and the non-
cash ESP expenses.

While the Embedded Value measures are determined in the
context of the Group’s business as a going concern, they do
not include any additional value in respect of future new
business that may be written after the valuation date.
The Embedded Value measure uses assumptions related to
future experience.

A sensitivity analysis on the key assumptions in the
Embedded Value is outlined below:

ClearView Half Yearly Results December 2014   19ClearView Wealth Limited

ClearView Wealth Limited
ABN 83 106 248 248

Directors’ Report

Claims +10%;-10%

Discontinuance/
Lapse Rate

Expenses +10%; -10%

FUMA -10%;+10%

Risk-free rate +1%;-1%

Inflation +0.5%;-0.5%

 +1%; -1%

-20 -15 -10 -5 00 5 10 15 20

-10.8 10.8

-14.5 16.1

-11.5 11.5

-6.3 6.3

-13.5 15.2

-2.2 2.3

EV Sensitivity Analysis: Total@ 4% dm ($million)

20   ClearView Half Yearly Results December 2014 ClearView Wealth Limited

ClearView Wealth Limited
ABN 83 106 248 248

Directors’ Report

Shares issued under the ESP
As at the date of this report, ClearView has a total of 56.5 million ESP shares on issue of which 28.3 million have been issued
to select financial advisers. As outlined in the Operating and Financial Review, recruitment of financial advisers represents a
significant growth opportunity for ClearView. In addition to being one of the few non-bank aligned participants in the market,
the Group is able to offer such financial advisers the opportunity to participate in the overall performance of ClearView through
share ownership in the Company.